# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM650234

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ENTITY CONVERSION

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Nevakar LLC		12/28/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Nevakar Inc.	
Street Address:	1019 US Highway 202-206, Bldg. K	
City:	Bridgewater	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08807	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5466189	QUALITY WITHOUT BORDERS
Registration Number:	5128464	REPOSITIONING DRUGS FOR A BETTER OUTCOME
Registration Number:	5024098	NEVAKAR

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2027393001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2027395517

**Email:** trademarks@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Carole R. Klein

Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004-2541

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	114868-3002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carole R. Klein
SIGNATURE:	/Carole R. Klein/
DATE SIGNED:	05/27/2021

**Total Attachments: 9** 

source=114868\_\_94095828v3\_Nevakar - DE Certificate of Conversion (LLC to Corp) filed 12\_28\_17 and effective 1\_1\_18#page1.tif

source=114868\_\_94095828v3\_Nevakar - DE Certificate of Conversion (LLC to Corp) filed 12\_28\_17 and effective 1\_1\_18#page2.tif source=114868\_\_94095828v3\_Nevakar - DE Certificate of Conversion (LLC to Corp) filed 12\_28\_17 and effective 1\_1\_18#page3.tif source=114868\_\_94095828v3\_Nevakar - DE Certificate of Conversion (LLC to Corp) filed 12\_28\_17 and effective 1\_1\_18#page4.tif source=114868\_\_94095828v3\_Nevakar - DE Certificate of Conversion (LLC to Corp) filed 12\_28\_17 and effective 1\_1\_18#page5.tif source=114868\_\_94095828v3\_Nevakar - DE Certificate of Conversion (LLC to Corp) filed 12\_28\_17 and effective 1\_1\_18#page6.tif

source=114868\_\_94095828v3\_Nevakar - DE Certificate of Conversion (LLC to Corp) filed 12\_28\_17 and effective 1\_1\_18#page7.tif

source=114868\_\_94095828v3\_Nevakar - DE Certificate of Conversion (LLC to Corp) filed 12\_28\_17 and effective 1\_1\_18#page8.tif

source=114868\_\_94095828v3\_Nevakar - DE Certificate of Conversion (LLC to Corp) filed 12\_28\_17 and effective 1\_1\_18#page9.tif





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY UNDER THE NAME OF "NEVAKAR LLC" TO A DELAWARE CORPORATION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "NEVAKAR LLC" TO "NEVAKAR INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2017, AT 5:48 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION IS THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2018 AT 12:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

5831884 8100V SR# 20177832621 Authentication: 203861384 Date: 12-29-17

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 05:48 PM 12/28/2017
FILED 05:48 PM 12/28/2017
SR 20177832621 - File Number 5831884

# STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION

# FROM A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY TO A DELAWARE CORPORATION

OF

**NEVAKAR LLC** 

TO

NEVAKAR INC.

Pursuant to Section 265 of the Delaware General Corporation Law

This Certificate of Conversion (this "Certificate") has been duly executed and is being filed by Nevakar LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company"), to convert the Company to a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware known as Nevakar Inc. (the "Corporation").

- 1. The jurisdiction where the Company first formed is the State of Delaware.
- The jurisdiction of the Company immediately prior to filing this Certificate is the State of Delaware.
- 3. The date the Company first formed is September 23, 2015.
- 4. The name of the Company immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Nevakar LLC.
- 5. The name of the Corporation as set forth in the Certificate of Incorporation is Nevakar Inc.
- 6. This Certificate shall be effective at 12:01 a.m. Eastern Time on January 1, 2018,

[Signature Page Follows]

DB1/ 94095828.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized to sign on behalf of the converting Company has executed this Certificate on December 28, 2017.

**NEVAKAR LLC** 

By: PURI FAMILY LLC, its Managing Member

Title: Managing Member

[Signature Page to Novakar LLC Certificate of Conversion]





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF "NEVAKAR

INC." FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF

DECEMBER, A.D. 2017, AT 5:48 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE

OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION IS THE FIRST DAY

OF JANUARY, A.D. 2018 AT 12:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

5831884 8100V SR# 20177832621

Authentication: 203861384

Date: 12-29-17

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

## CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

#### NEVAKAR INC.

#### ARTICLE ONE

#### **NAME**

The name of the corporation is Nevakar Inc. (the "Corporation").

# **ARTICLE TWO**

### ADDRESS OF REGISTERED OFFICE; NAME OF REGISTERED AGENT

The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle 19801. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

#### ARTICLE THREE

## **PURPOSE**

The nature of the business or the purpose to be conducted or promoted is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL").

#### ARTICLE FOUR

## CAPITAL STOCK

The total number of shares of stock that the Corporation has authority to issue is 150,000,000 shares of Common Stock, with a par value of \$0.0001 per share.

#### ARTICLE FIVE

## **EXISTENCE**

The Corporation is to have perpetual existence.

## **ARTICLE SIX**

### **BYLAWS**

In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the board of directors of the Corporation is expressly authorized to make, alter or repeal the Bylaws of the Corporation.

# **ARTICLE SEVEN**

# **MEETINGS OF STOCKHOLDERS**

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 05:48 PM 12/28/2017 FILED 05:48 PM 12/28/2017

stockholders may be held within or without the State of Delaware, as the Bylaws of

the Corporation may provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the board of directors or in the Bylaws of the Corporation. Election of directors need not be by written ballot unless the Bylaws of the Corporation so provide.

## **ARTICLE EIGHT**

#### INDEMNIFICATION

- Nature of Indemnity. Each person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to or is involved in any action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (hereinafter a "proceeding"), by reason of the fact that he (or a person of whom he is the legal representative), is or was a director or officer of the Corporation or is or was serving at the request of the corporation as a director, officer, employee, fiduciary, or agent of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, whether the basis of such proceeding is an alleged action in an official capacity as a director, officer, employee, fiduciary or agent or in any other capacity while serving as a director, officer, employee, fiduciary or agent, shall be indemnified and held harmless by the Corporation to the fullest extent which it is empowered to do so by the DGCL, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended (but, in the case of any such amendment, only to the extent that such amendment permits the Corporation to provide broader indemnification rights than said law permitted the Corporation to provide prior to such amendment) against all cost, expense, liability and loss (including attorneys' fees actually and reasonably incurred by such person in connection with such proceeding) and such indemnification shall inure to the benefit of his or her heirs, executors and administrators; provided, however, that, except as provided in paragraph (b) of this Article Eight, the Corporation shall indemnify any such person seeking indemnification in connection with a proceeding initiated by such person only if such proceeding was authorized by the board of directors of the Corporation. The right to indemnification conferred in this Article Eight shall be a contract right and, subject to paragraphs (b) and (d) of this Article Eight, shall include the right to payment by the corporation of the expenses incurred in defending any such proceeding in advance of its final disposition. The Corporation may, by action of the board of directors, provide indemnification to employees and agents of the Corporation with the same scope and effect as the foregoing indemnification of directors and officers.
- Procedure for Indemnification of Directors and Officers. Any indemnification of a director or officer of the Corporation under paragraph (a) of this Article Eight or advance of expenses under paragraph (d) of this Article Eight shall be made promptly, and in any event within 30 days, upon the written request of the director or officer. If a determination by the Corporation that the director or officer is entitled to indemnification pursuant to this Article Eight is required, and the Corporation fails to respond within sixty days to a written request for indemnity, the Corporation shall be deemed to have approved the request. If the Corporation denies a written request for indemnification or advancing of expenses, in whole or in part, or if payment in full pursuant to such request is not made within 30 days, the right to indemnification or advances as granted by this Article Eight shall be enforceable by the director or officer in any court of competent jurisdiction. Such person's costs and expenses incurred in connection with successfully establishing his right to indemnification, in whole or in part, in any such action shall also be indemnified by the Corporation. It shall be a defense to any such action (other than an action brought to enforce a claim for expenses incurred in defending any proceeding in advance of its final disposition where the required undertaking, if any, has been tendered to the Corporation) that the claimant has not met the standards of conduct which make it permissible under the DGCL for the Corporation to indemnify the claimant for the amount claimed, but the burden of such defense shall be on the Corporation. Neither the failure of the Corporation (including the board of directors, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of such action that indemnification of the claimant is proper in the circumstances because he or she has met the

DB1/ 93953535.2 2

applicable standard of conduct set forth in the DGCL, nor an actual determination by the Corporation (including its board of directors, independent legal counsel, or its stockholders) that the claimant has not met such applicable standard of conduct, shall be a defense to the action or create a presumption that the claimant has not met the applicable standard of conduct.

- (c) <u>Insurance</u>. The Corporation may purchase and maintain insurance on its own behalf and on behalf of any person who is or was a director, officer, employee, fiduciary, or agent of the Corporation or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise against any liability asserted against him or her and incurred by him or her in any such capacity, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify such person against such liability under this <u>Article Eight</u>.
- (d) Expenses. Expenses incurred by any person described in paragraph (a) of this Article Eight in defending a proceeding shall be paid by the Corporation in advance of such proceeding's final disposition unless otherwise determined by the board of directors in the specific case upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of the director or officer to repay such amount if it shall ultimately be determined that he is not entitled to be indemnified by the Corporation. Such expenses incurred by other employees and agents may be so paid upon such terms and conditions, if any, as the board of directors deems appropriate.
- (e) <u>Employees and Agents.</u> Persons who are not covered by the foregoing provisions of this <u>Article Eight</u> and who are or were employees or agents of the Corporation, or who are or were serving at the request of the Corporation as employees or agents of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, may be indemnified to the extent authorized at any time or from time to time by the board of directors.
- (f) <u>Contract Rights.</u> The provisions of this <u>Article Eight</u> shall be deemed to be a contract right between the Corporation and each director or officer who serves in any such capacity at any time while this <u>Article Eight</u> and the relevant provisions of the DGCL or other applicable law are in effect, and any repeal or modification of this <u>Article Eight</u> or any such law shall not affect any rights or obligations then existing with respect to any state of facts or proceeding then existing.
- (g) Merger or Consolidation. For purposes of this Article Eight, references to "the Corporation" shall include, in addition to the resulting corporation, any constituent corporation (including any constituent of a constituent) absorbed in a consolidation or merger which, if its separate existence had continued, would have had power and authority to indemnify its directors, officers, and employees or agents, so that any person who is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of such constituent corporation, or is or was serving at the request of such constituent corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, shall stand in the same position under this Article Eight with respect to the resulting or surviving corporation as he or she would have with respect to such constituent corporation if its separate existence had continued.
- (h) <u>Exculpation</u>. To the fullest extent permitted by the DGCL as the same exists or may hereafter be amended, a director of this Corporation shall not be liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for a breach of fiduciary duty as a director. Any repeal or modification of this <u>Article Eight</u> shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification,
- (i) <u>Nonexclusivity of Article Eight.</u> The rights to indemnification and the payment of expenses incurred in defending a proceeding in advance of its final disposition conferred in this <u>Article</u> Eight shall not be exclusive of any other right which any person may have or hereafter acquire under any

DB1/ 93953535.2 3

statute, provision of the certificate of incorporation, bylaws, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise.

# **ARTICLE NINE**

#### **BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES**

To the maximum extent permitted from time to time under the law of the State of Delaware, the Corporation renounces any interest or expectancy of the Corporation in, or in being offered an opportunity to participate in, business opportunities that are from time to time presented to its officers, directors or stockholders, other than those officers, directors or stockholders who are employees of the Corporation. No amendment or repeal of this <u>Article Nine</u> shall apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of an officer, director or stockholder of the Corporation for or with respect to any opportunities of which such officer, director or stockholder becomes aware prior to such amendment or repeal.

#### ARTICLE TEN

# **BUSINESS COMBINATIONS**

The Corporation expressly elects not to be governed by Section 203 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

#### ARTICLE ELEVEN

## **AMENDMENTS**

The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation in the manner now or hereafter prescribed herein, by the unanimous written consent of the board of directors of the Corporation and by the laws of the State of Delaware, and all rights conferred upon stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

# ARTICLE TWELVE

# EFFECTIVE TIME

This Certificate of Incorporation shall be effective at 12:01 a.m. Eastern Time on January 1, 2018.

#### ARTICLE THIRTEEN

# **INCORPORATOR**

The name and address of the Incorporator are:

Navneet Puri 1019 US Highway 202-206, Building K NJ Center of Excellence Bridgewater, NJ 08807

DB1/ 93953535.2 4

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, being the incorporator hereinbefore named, for the purpose of forming a corporation pursuant to the DGCL, do make this Certificate, hereby declaring and certifying that this is my act and deed and the facts herein stated are true, and accordingly I have hereunto set my hand this 28th day of December, 2017.

Name Navneet Puri Title: Incorporator

[Signature Page to Certificate of Incorporation of Nevakar Inc.]

**TRADEMARK REEL: 007309 FRAME: 0373** 

**RECORDED: 05/27/2021**